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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Katerina Koutra 
Department of Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences, Faculty of 
Medicine, University of Crete, Heraklion, Greece 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Sep-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The manuscript estimates incidence and persistence of depression 

in pregnancy and postpartum and investigates the influence of self-

reported antenatal social support and traditional/nuclear family 

structure on incidence and persistence of depression. Overall, I 

consider the paper to be well-written and well argued. However, 

there are a few comments that authors should consider to improve 

the paper. 

 

General comments: 

This paper is very long and would benefit from a reduced word 

count.  

 

Specific comments:  

Introduction 

The introduction is well-written and gives a good overview of the 

existing literature. However, there are a few sentences that need 

rephrasing.  

1. “For example, a prospective cohort study conducted in Iran 

where 1291 women in their third trimester (with depression 

ascertained by a BDI >20 score) were followed up to 6-8 

weeks postpartum (with depression ascertained from the 
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EPDS). This sentence needs rephrasing.  

2. “Family context is differs substantially between cultures”. 

Please, rephrase this sentence.  

3. Please correct as follows: “…we analysed data from 

examinations carried out at the third trimester of pregnancy 

and…” 

 

Methods 

1. I suppose the authors used a validated version of the scales 
in the Turkish context. Please provide more information 
about the standardization of measures used for women‟s 
assessment.  

2. The authors should specify the categories of the variables 
used as covariates in this analysis. Please omit the word 
self-reported and mention the specific categories for each 
variable.  

 

Results 

1. “…all of these bar two lived with their husband”. Maybe, “all 
of these but two lived with their husband”. 

 

Discussion 

1. Please correct as follows: “…followed from their third 

trimester of pregnancy to between two and six months 

postpartum…”  

2. The authors state in the Discussion section that 

“Furthermore, women in Turkey are largely free to choose 

their living arrangements with minimal stigma associated 

with either model, although Turkish society still supports 

traditional household roles for women.
23

. This sentence 

needs more clarification.  

3. My suggestion is to make clearer, which clinical implications 
the researchers assume by the association of the selected 
variables. The article is interesting, particularly considering 
its context, but the conclusions should more precisely 
outline its originality and usefulness. 

 

Tables 

1. Table 1. Variable “Emotional problems in the past”. This 

variable needs further clarification. Was it an open-ended or 

a close-ended question? Were these problems diagnosed or 

just self-reported emotional problems? And, which possible 

emotional problems were included in this question?   

2. It is very difficult for the reader to understand Tables 1 and 

3.  A summary of basic information in one table would be 
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easier for the reader. 

   

 

REVIEWER Ms Nine M-C GLANGEAUD-FREUDENTHAL 
INSERM, Paris, France 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Nov-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS question 2 : In this paper the main analysis of incidence and 
persistence of postpartum depression has been done respectively 
on 354 and 181 not on 730 women included at baseline.  
question 8: no recent references (2012-2014) on the topics 
discussed in the introduction and conclusion.  
question 12: as the results are mainly only on 354 or 181 and not on 
730 women, the women not included in the analysis need to be 
describe and compared with the 354 and discussed in the limitations 
for generalization. 
 
The paper is an interesting and original paper regarding results on 
impact of familial social relationship in Middle Eastern society and 
the specific place and importance of mother-in-law that impact in the 
incidence and persistence of postpartum depression. There are very 
few papers addressing this important this topic. 
 
Social support and the incidence and persistence of depression 
between  
antenatal and postnatal examinations in a Turkish cohort  
The paper is an interesting and original paper on the impact of 
familial social relationship in Middle Eastern society, and the specific 
place and importance of mother-in-law, on the incidence and 
persistence of women postpartum depression. There are not enough 
studies in Middle Easter countries addressing this important topic of 
impact of family structure on perinatal mental health.  
General comments  
In this paper the main analysis of incidence and persistence has 
been done respectively on 354 and 181 women and not on 730 
women included at baseline. Therefore the women not included in 
those analyses need to be described and discussed in the 
limitations.  
The references should be updated, on the topics discussed in the 
introduction and conclusion (no recent references 2012 to 2014 
cited).  
Tables  
It will help the reader to have the number of cases and not only 
percentages of incidence or persistence of depression in the table 1 
and 3. Size of samples analyzed should be added in all the other 
tables.  
Introduction  
As said before references should be updated mainly on importance 
of social support on perinatal depression incidence and out comes, 
on impact of perinatal depression on the child (follow-up studies of 
perinatal depression and chronicity of depression impact on the child 
and family).  
Typing mistake line 8, page 6.  
Methods  
The first paragraph is an interesting description of what Ankara 
population that helps understanding the importance of the results.  
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Participants recruitment has been well describe and show the will of 
the authors to have a large population as representative as possible.  
The two instruments used are well chosen, describe and discussed.  
Covariate and statistical analysis  
Some characteristics of the participants are too much detailed (table 
1 and 3) leading to items with a very low number of women to be 
analyzed, which may reduce the accuracy of the percentage of 
depression given.  
There may be also an over adjustment in the models.  
Calculation of target sample size seems not to include loss of 
women between baseline and the final sample analyzed. If I 
understand well sample analyzed in tables 2, 4, 5 and 6 are 
respectively 354, 181, 547 and 354.  
In the paragraph incidence and persistence, it is difficult to know 
which sample is concern with different percentage of depression 
given. Naming is difficult to follow between samples recruited, 
followed, assess and with questionnaires completed and it is difficult 
sometimes to know if is EPDS was completed at baseline or at 
postpartum.  
Line 48 page 13 typing mistake  
Discussion  
The discussion is very interesting on family relationship and 
structure and the importance of social support for perinatal 
depression.  
Comments on the introduction and results also apply to the 
discussion and should also be considered for the abstract.  
Limitations  
The loss of participants between base line and the sample with 
completed questionnaires (baseline and postpartum) is a usual 
problem in such follow up studies. However, the consequence on 
the limitation on generalization of results should be discussed. Other 
limitations are well discussed.  
  

 

 

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

General comments:  

This paper is very long and would benefit from a reduced word count.  

 

A. We have endeavoured to reduce the word count, while also trying accommodating the suggestions 

from both reviewers.  

 

Specific comments:  

Introduction  

There is a few sentences that need rephrasing.  

“For example, a prospective cohort study conducted in Iran where 1291 women in their third trimester 

(with depression ascertained by a BDI >20 score) were followed up to 6-8 weeks postpartum (with 

depression ascertained from the EPDS). This sentence needs rephrasing.  
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A. This sentence has been changed to the following: „In a prospective cohort study conducted in Iran, 

where 1291 women in their third trimester were followed up to 6-8 weeks postpartum, incidence and 

persistence of depression were 20.1%, and 49.6% respectively.4‟  

 

 

“Family context is differs substantially between cultures”. Please, rephrase this sentence.  

 

A. We have rephrased this to: „Family context differs substantially between cultures‟.  

 

Please correct as follows: “…we analysed data from examinations carried out at the third trimester of 

pregnancy and…”  

 

A. This has been corrected to: „….we analysed data from examinations carried out during the third 

trimester of pregnancy and 2-6 months postpartum to investigate incidence and…‟  

 

Methods  

I suppose the authors used a validated version of the scales in the Turkish context. Please provide 

more information about the standardization of measures used for women‟s assessment.  

 

A. More information about the standardization of measures provided as follows: „The reliability and 

validity study of the scale in Turkish was established by Aydın et al (2004) using the SCID as a gold 

standard, finding sensitivity and specificity of 0.76 and 0.71 respectively, and a Cronbach‟s alpha 

value of 0.72. In another validation study in Turkey by Engindeniz (1996), sensitivity was found to be 

0.84 and specificity 0.88.14‟  

 

The authors should specify the categories of the variables used as covariates in this analysis. Please 

omit the word self-reported and mention the specific categories for each variable.  

 

A. Other covariates in this analysis were as follows: 1) age (four categories: 18-22, 23-25, 26-29, and 

30+ years), 2) number of living children (three categories: 0, 1, and 2 or more), 3) education level 

(four categories: 5 years or less, 6-8 years, 9-11 years, and 11 or more years), 4) family income (four 

categories: 630 Turkish Liras (TRY) or less, 631-900 TRY, 901-1400 TRY, and 1401+ TRY), 5) 

general physical health (three categories: very good, good, and average/bad/very bad), 6) life 

stressors/events over the 12 months prior to the baseline assessment (from a checklist enquiring 

about debt, hunger from lack of food, recent separation, problems with friends, recent illness/assault, 

violence to self, illness in a relative, death of a close family member, death of another relative, 

problems with a job, problems with money, problems with the justice system, any robbery and 

categorizing these event according to the number of life events: 0, 1, 2, and 3 or more), 7) past history 

of any emotional problems (two categories: yes or no; self reported information covering common 

mental health problems), 8) child health (three categories: very good, good, and average/bad/very 

bad), and 9) family structure (two categories: nuclear or traditional).  

 

Results  

“…all of these bar two lived with their husband”. Maybe, “all of these but two lived with their husband”.  

 

A. This sentence has been changed, although we as suggest the following wording: “…all of these, 

apart from two, lived with their husband”.  

 

Discussion  

Please correct as follows: “…followed from their third trimester of pregnancy to between two and six 

months postpartum…”  
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A. This has been corrected to: “…from examinations carried out during their third trimester to between 

two and six months following childbirth…”  

 

The authors state in the Discussion section that “Furthermore, women in Turkey are largely free to 

choose their living arrangements with minimal stigma associated with either model, although Turkish 

society still supports traditional household roles for women.23. This sentence needs more 

clarification.  

 

A. This has been corrected as follows: „However, Turkish society still supports traditional household 

roles for women such as preparation of meals and taking care of children.‟  

 

My suggestion is to make clearer, which clinical implications the researchers assume by the 

association of the selected variables. The article is interesting, particularly considering its context, but 

the conclusions should more precisely outline its originality and usefulness.  

 

A. We have added a paragraph to the Discussion considering the implications in more detail.  

 

Tables  

Table 1. Variable “Emotional problems in the past”. This variable needs further clarification. Was it an 

open-ended or a close-ended question? Were these problems diagnosed or just self-reported 

emotional problems? And, which possible emotional problems were included in this question?  

 

A. This information has been provided as follows: „… past history of any emotional problems (two 

categories: yes or no; based on self-reported information to an open-ended non-specific question, 

seeking to elicit common mental health problems regardless of formal diagnosis)  

 

It is very difficult for the reader to understand Tables 1 and 3. A summary of basic information in one 

table would be easier for the reader.  

 

A. We have summarised the sample characteristics in the text of the Results and feel that it would be 

preferable for the reader to consider the two analysed samples separately, as displayed. However, we 

are happy to follow Editorial advice on the matter.  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

question 2 : In this paper the main analysis of incidence and persistence of postpartum depression 

has been done respectively on 354 and 181 not on 730 women included at baseline.  

 

A. We are not sure whether a change is requested here. For example, in the abstract, it clearly states 

that of 730 women at baseline, 578 were followed and that the analyses were carried out on this 

followed sample. We do not believe that there is any suggestion that the sample size is larger than 

this; however, we would be happy to correct anything that may give this impression.  

 

question 8: no recent references (2012-2014) on the topics discussed in the introduction and 

conclusion.  

 

A. Two recent studies have been added to the introduction as follows: „A recent study also concluded 

that receiving social support was associated with a reduced the risk of postnatal depression,8 and 

another study found that non-partner social support was particularly and independently associated 

with postnatal depressive symproms.9  
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question 12: as the results are mainly only on 354 or 181 and not on 730 women, the women not 

included in the analysis need to be describe and compared with the 354 and discussed in the 

limitations for generalization.  

 

A. A comparison between those who were or weren‟t followed is described in the Results section. We 

have added text to the Limitations section on this issue.  

 

General comments  

In this paper the main analysis of incidence and persistence has been done respectively on 354 and 

181 women and not on 730 women included at baseline. Therefore the women not included in those 

analyses need to be described and discussed in the limitations.  

 

A. See response above.  

 

The references should be updated, on the topics discussed in the introduction and conclusion (no 

recent references 2012 to 2014 cited).  

A. See response above. Recent references have been added, as requested  

 

Tables  

It will help the reader to have the number of cases and not only percentages of incidence or 

persistence of depression in the table 1 and 3. Size of samples analyzed should be added in all the 

other tables.  

 

A. The number of cases and size of samples have been added into the tables.  

 

Introduction  

As said before references should be updated mainly on importance of social support on perinatal 

depression incidence and out comes, on impact of perinatal depression on the child (follow-up studies 

of perinatal depression and chronicity of depression impact on the child and family).  

 

A. See responses above.  

 

Typing mistake line 8, page 6.  

 

A. This has been corrected.  

 

Methods  

Covariate and statistical analysis  

Some characteristics of the participants are too much detailed (table 1 and 3) leading to items with a 

very low number of women to be analyzed, which may reduce the accuracy of the percentage of 

depression given.  

There may be also an over adjustment in the models.  

Calculation of target sample size seems not to include loss of women between baseline and the final 

sample analyzed. If I understand well sample analyzed in tables 2, 4, 5 and 6 are respectively 354, 

181, 547 and 354.  

In the paragraph incidence and persistence, it is difficult to know which sample is concern with 

different percentage of depression given. Naming is difficult to follow between samples recruited, 

followed, assess and with questionnaires completed and it is difficult sometimes to know if is EPDS 

was completed at baseline or at postpartum.  

 

A. It is not completely clear whether any change is being specifically requested here; however, we 

have attempted to clarify the text in relation to these issues  
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Line 48 page 13 typing mistake  

 

A. The typing mistake has been corrected.  

 

Discussion  

Comments on the introduction and results also apply to the discussion and should also be considered 

for the abstract.  

 

Limitations  

The loss of participants between baseline and the sample with completed questionnaires (baseline 

and postpartum) is a usual problem in such follow up studies. However, the consequence on the 

limitation on generalization of results should be discussed. Other limitations are well discussed.  

 

A. See response above. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Katerina Koutra 
Department of Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Dec-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have adequately addressed previous comments and 
the paper is much improved. I have only minor further comments.  
 
Methods section, Measurements, page 10. It is not necessary to 
include in the parenthesis how many categories include each 
covariate. It is ok to include only the specific categories in each 
parenthesis, i.e. (18-22, 23-25, 26-29, and 30+ years). Also, correct 
in the “education level” the two last categories as follows: 9-11, 12+ 
years or 9-10, 11+ years depending on the caregorization you have 
used.  
 
Results section, page 14. I am not sure about the numbers and 
percentages the authors present regarding the incidence and 
persistence of perinatal depression. Two points needs further 
clarification.  
- “Of those followed successfully (n=578), 51 of the 366 without 
antenatal depression had depression at follow-up, indicating case 
incidence of 13.9%”. I think it is 376 women without antenatal 
depression and not 366 and if this is correct then the percentage of 
case incidence would be a different one.  
- “Ninety of the 181 cases with antenatal depression within the total 
sample continued to have depression at postnatal assessment 
indicating case persistence of 49.7%”. From what sample the 
number of 181 women with antenatal depression is derived? Which 
one was the total sample? In the first sentence of this paragraph the 
authors mentioned that “Of 730 participants assessed at baseline, 
238 (32.6%) had total EPDS scores ≥13”. 
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VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 2  

 

Methods section  

It is not necessary to include in the parenthesis how many categories include each covariate. Also, 

correct in the „education level‟ the two categories.  

A. This has been corrected to: „….1) age (18-22, 23-25, 26-29, and 30+ years), 2) number of living 

children (0, 1, and 2+), 3) education level (5 years or less, 6-8, 9-11, and 12+ years), 4) family income 

(630 Turkish Liras (TRY) or less, 631-900 TRY, 901-1400 TRY, and 1401+ TRY), 5) general physical 

health (very good, good, and average/bad/very bad), …‟  

 

Results section  

I am not sure about the numbers and percentages the authors present regarding the incidence and 

persistence of perinatal depression. Two points needs clarification.  

A. This has been corrected to: „Of 730 participants assessed at baseline, 238 (32.6%) had total EPDS 

scores ≥13. Of the 578 participants followed up at 2-6 months postpartum, 151 (26.1%) had EPDS 

scores above this cut-off. Of those followed successfully (n=578), 55 of the 386 without antenatal 

depression had depression at follow-up, indicating case incidence of 13.9%. Ninetysix of the 192 

cases with antenatal depression within the total sample (n=578) continued to have depression at 

postnatal assessment indicating case persistence of 49.7%.‟ 
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